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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, February 12, 2024

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Proclamation: Teen Dating Violence Awareness Month

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. February 12, 2024 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. January 22, 2024 City Commission Meeting Minutes
b. January 26, 2024 City Commission Workshop Minutes- Commission

Advance

C.3. Request approval of Amendment No 1 to Agreement #22DB-OP-04-28-02-N09
with Florida Commerce for the CDBG Hymon Circle Stormwater Drainage Project

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative):

E.1. Ordinance 2024-03 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the
Comprehensive Plan for 2.88+/- acres of land, owned by the City of Bunnell,
located at 2400 Commerce Pkwy from "Commercial-Medium (COM-M)" to "Public



(PUB)" Future Land Use designation. - First Reading
E.2. Ordinance 2024-04 Request to change the Official Zoning Map for 2.88 +/- acres

of land, owned by the City of Bunnell, located at 2400 Commerce Pkwy, from the
"B-1, Business District" to the "P, Public District." - First Reading

E.3. Ordinance 2024-05 Amending the Capital Improvements Plan. - First Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative):
PH PH

F.1. Resolution 2024-01 Adopting Amended Bunnell Community Redevelopment
Agency (CRA) Plan

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:

H.1. Request Approval of Contract 2024-03 with the Collage Companies for Phase 1
Restoration of the Historic Bunnell Coquina City Hall

H.2. Request Approval to Piggyback Municipal Agreements with Hawkins (Dumont)
Chemicals for Bulk Chemicals

H.3. * Hearing Regarding Dangerous Dog Determination: Ryan and Nikki Pennella

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on February 5, 2024; AMENDED February 7, 2024 Items
marked with * identify amended or added items



 

 

Proclamation 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Bunnell is committed to the well-being and protection of our youth, the safety of our 

communities, and to fostering a society based upon mutual respect for one another – with zero tolerance for any 

forms of victimization and abuse; and 

 

WHEREAS, teen dating violence is a serious crime that can involve physical, sexual, verbal, emotional, 

economic, or other abusive behavior, including harassment and cyberbullying via texting, emailing, instant 

messaging, or posting on social media; and 

 

WHEREAS, one in three adolescents in the United States is a victim of physical, emotional, or verbal abuse 

from a dating partner – a figure that far exceeds rates of other types of youth violence; one in ten high school 

students has been purposefully hit, slapped or physically harmed by a boyfriend or girlfriend; one in ten teens 

reported sexual victimization from a dating partner; and one in four teens in a relationship report their 

boyfriend or girlfriend isolating them from all friends and family; and  

 

WHEREAS, young people who have been victimized by an abusive dating partner can experience serious 

negative effects to their physical and emotional health and are more likely to be depressed, develop low self-

esteem, perform poorly in school, engage in risky behaviors such as drug and alcohol use, and contemplate or 

attempt suicide; and 

 

WHEREAS, while dating violence affects teens across all races, genders, religions, nationalities, sexual 

orientations, and socioeconomic statuses, it disproportionately affects lesbian, gay, and bisexual youth, who 

experience rates of intimate partner violence that are almost twice as high as the rates for heterosexual youth; 

transgender youth report even higher rates of victimization and dating violence than their heterosexual peers; 

and   

 

WHEREAS, parents and guardians of victims of dating abuse are often unaware of the problem: studies show 

that only 33 percent of teens in an abusive relationship ever told anyone about the behavior and 81 percent of 

parents responded either that teen dating abuse is not an issue or that they did not know whether it is an issue. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Bunnell City Commission do hereby proclaim the month of February 2024 

as “National Teen Dating Violence Awareness Month” and applaud the efforts of the many victim service 

providers, law enforcement officers, prosecutors, organizations and private sector supporters for their 

efforts in promoting awareness about teen dating violence. 

 

Adopted this 12th day of February 2024 

 

_______________________                                                 _______________________                                           



Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor                   Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk                                                                                                   
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT08322 - 02.12.24 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated

148.89Battery & Fee Vehicle 1105Advance Stores Company, In…01/10/2024 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 148.89

Vendor: Benjamin A. Hill, Inc.

120.00Annual Asset Map Maintena…Benjamin A. Hill, Inc.10/13/2023 001-0538-538.5230

120.00Annual Asset Map Maintena…Benjamin A. Hill, Inc.10/13/2023 001-0541-541.5230

120.00Annual Asset Map Maintena…Benjamin A. Hill, Inc.10/13/2023 401-0533-533.5230

120.00Annual Asset Map Maintena…Benjamin A. Hill, Inc.10/13/2023 404-0535-535.5230

Vendor Benjamin A. Hill, Inc. Total: 480.00

Vendor: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida

1,964.70FCL February 2024Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flor…01/18/2024 001-2184000

81.17FCL February 2024Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flor…01/18/2024 001-2184500

Vendor Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida Total: 2,045.87

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center

318.76New Tire, Wheel Balance, T…Boulevard Tire Center01/24/2024 001-0521-521.4620

357.04Firestone Tire, Mount & Bala…Boulevard Tire Center01/25/2024 001-0572-572.4620

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 675.80

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

15.997 Pin Tractor Trailer PlugBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.01/10/2024 402-0534-534.4620

306.642yr warranty batteryBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.01/16/2024 404-0535-535.4640

59.22Front/Rear Wipers Unit 2006Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.01/18/2024 001-0521-521.4620

280.47Hydraulic Fluid for Unit 502Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.01/19/2024 001-0541-541.4640

172.46Hydraulic Fluid, MercoBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.01/19/2024 402-0534-534.4620

36.44Reducer Sleeve, Pin ClipBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.01/22/2024 001-0549-549.4620

123.23Hi Temp Grease, Starter Fluid…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.01/29/2024 001-0549-549.5200

39.44STT Pigtail, Led Adapter, 4 LE…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.12/07/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 1,033.89

Vendor: Carl Eric Johnson, Inc

1,668.30Service kitCarl Eric Johnson, Inc01/08/2024 401-0533-533.4640

2,007.72Chlorine pumpCarl Eric Johnson, Inc01/08/2024 401-0533-533.5264

1,663.20Ammonia pumpCarl Eric Johnson, Inc01/08/2024 401-0533-533.5264

Vendor Carl Eric Johnson, Inc Total: 5,339.22

Vendor: Central Hydraulics, Inc.

416.33Cylinder RepairCentral Hydraulics, Inc.12/18/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Central Hydraulics, Inc. Total: 416.33

Vendor: Charter Communications

222.66200 Tolman 1.26.24-2.25.24Charter Communications01/21/2024 404-0535-535.4100

229.86604 E Moody  STE 6 1.10.24-2…Charter Communications01/07/2024 001-0519-519.4100

259.98405 E DRain 1.13.24-2.12.24Charter Communications01/07/2024 001-0572-572.4100

299.961769 E Moody 1.09.24-2.08.…Charter Communications01/07/2024 001-0521-521.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Total: 1,012.46

Vendor: Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company

1,133.10Colonial Life January 2024Colonial Life & Accident Insu…01/04/2024 001-2185000

Vendor Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company Total: 1,133.10

Vendor: CPH, LLC

49.21Professional Services Decem…CPH, LLC12/29/2023 404-0535-535.6200

Vendor CPH, LLC Total: 49.21

Vendor: Crown Shredding LLC

35.00Deconstructions of RecordsCrown Shredding LLC01/26/2024 001-0512-512.3400

Vendor Crown Shredding LLC Total: 35.00
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Vendor: Curtis Brown

150.00Rental DepositRefundCurtis Brown01/30/2024 001-2201000

Vendor Curtis Brown Total: 150.00

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

2.50Tee 1/2 sxsx sch40DG Hardware, Inc.01/12/2024 001-0549-549.5200

18.35Hole SawDG Hardware, Inc.01/19/2024 401-0533-533.4640

7.74Cable Tie 8' BlackDG Hardware, Inc.01/19/2024 402-0534-534.5200

37.62Mounting Tape, Terminal Kit,…DG Hardware, Inc.01/19/2024 001-0521-521.4620

7.34Air Defuser on BTU Line Plug…DG Hardware, Inc.01/23/2024 001-0541-541.4640

3.37FastenersDG Hardware, Inc.01/24/2024 402-0534-534.4620

33.23Trailer Connector / YellowPa…DG Hardware, Inc.11/01/2023 402-0534-534.5200

26.32FastenersDG Hardware, Inc.11/14/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 136.47

Vendor: Dolphin Printing & Design, Inc.

1,182.50HandbooksDolphin Printing & Design, In…12/13/2023 001-0513-513.4700

Vendor Dolphin Printing & Design, Inc. Total: 1,182.50

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

4,852.45Service for 1.05.24-1.11.24Environmental Land Services…01/12/2024 402-0534-534.3400

4,181.38Services for 1.12.24-1.18.24Environmental Land Services…01/19/2024 402-0534-534.3400

5,733.52Services for 1.1924-1.25.24Environmental Land Services…01/26/2024 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 14,767.35

Vendor: Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC

76.50Pine-SolExpert Chemical Sales & Serv…01/12/2024 001-0572-572.5200

730.00Center Pul Towels & Toilet Ti…Expert Chemical Sales & Serv…01/23/2024 001-0572-572.5200

794.50Trash Liners 2 Sizes, Paper T…Expert Chemical Sales & Serv…11/29/2023 001-0572-572.5200

Vendor Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC Total: 1,601.00

Vendor: FEC ROW LLC

7,902.27Ground Lease FeeFEC ROW LLC11/01/2023 001-0541-541.4400

Vendor FEC ROW LLC Total: 7,902.27

Vendor: Ferguson US Holdings, Inc

340.15Locating Material,  Marking S…Ferguson US Holdings, Inc01/15/2024 001-0541-541.5200

Vendor Ferguson US Holdings, Inc Total: 340.15

Vendor: Ferguson Waterworks #3650

17,280.005/8X3/4 T10 P/C MTR R9001…Ferguson Waterworks #365011/06/2023 401-0533-533.5264

17,280.005/8X3/4 T10 P/C MTR R9001…Ferguson Waterworks #365011/06/2023 404-0535-535.5264

Vendor Ferguson Waterworks #3650 Total: 34,560.00

Vendor: Flagler County Board of County Commissioners

37,275.60Network User FeeFlagler County Board of Coun…10/05/2023 001-0521-521.4400

4,329.62December 2023 Fuel Reimbu…Flagler County Board of Coun…12/29/2023 001-0521-521.5210

Vendor Flagler County Board of County Commissioners Total: 41,605.22

Vendor: Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.

49,012.65T66 February 2024Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.02/01/2024 001-2184000

1,692.61Retiree February 2024Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.02/01/2024 001-2184500

2,617.44T23 February 2024Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.02/01/2024 001-2184000

Vendor Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.        Total: 53,322.70

Vendor: Florida Water & Pollution Control Operators Association

150.00MembershipFlorida Water & Pollution Co…01/04/2024 401-0533-533.5400

150.00MembershipFlorida Water & Pollution Co…01/04/2024 404-0535-535.5400

Vendor Florida Water & Pollution Control Operators Association Total: 300.00

Vendor: Galls Parent Holdings, LLC

441.76Bianchi AccuMold Elite Doub…Galls Parent Holdings, LLC01/16/2024 001-0521-521.5220

201.55Campaign Cords, Hat, NickelGalls Parent Holdings, LLC01/16/2024 001-0521-521.5220

61.11Bianchi Trouser BeltGalls Parent Holdings, LLC01/09/2024 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Galls Parent Holdings, LLC Total: 704.42

Vendor: Gospel Gardens

750.00Lake Lucille Christmas Decora…Gospel Gardens01/10/2024 001-0511-511.4900
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375.00JB King Park Christmas Decor…Gospel Gardens01/10/2024 001-0572-572.6300

Vendor Gospel Gardens Total: 1,125.00

Vendor: Granicus LLC

3,785.60NovusAGENDA 11.28.23-11.…Granicus LLC12/13/2023 001-0512-512.3400

Vendor Granicus LLC Total: 3,785.60

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

1,220.10WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc01/12/2024 404-0535-535.5200

2,277.46WTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc01/19/2024 401-0533-533.5205

1,145.40WWTP ChemicalsHawkins Inc01/29/2024 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 4,642.96

Vendor: Holiday Inn Express & Suites Perry

231.98Sgt L.Tripp 4.9.24-4.11.24Holiday Inn Express & Suites …01/18/2024 001-0521-521.4000

Vendor Holiday Inn Express & Suites Perry Total: 231.98

Vendor: Insight Direct USA, Inc

2,966.75NetMotion SoftwareInsight Direct USA, Inc01/18/2024 001-0521-521.5230

Vendor Insight Direct USA, Inc Total: 2,966.75

Vendor: Kimberly Lacy-McClendon

125.00Rental Deposit RefundKimberly Lacy-McClendon01/10/2024 001-2201000

Vendor Kimberly Lacy-McClendon                          Total: 125.00

Vendor: Liberty National Life Insurance

645.49Global Life January 2024Liberty National Life Insurance02/01/2024 001-2185000

Vendor Liberty National Life Insurance            Total: 645.49

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc

113.05Coleman 100 Qt CoolerLowe's Companies, Inc01/26/2024 001-0572-572.5265

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 113.05

Vendor: MBI Direct Mail, Inc

260.00FB Digital AdMBI Direct Mail, Inc01/12/2024 001-0521-521.4800

Vendor MBI Direct Mail, Inc Total: 260.00

Vendor: McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries

2,188.6624mth lease 1.16.24-2.14.24McGrath RentCorp and Subsi…01/19/2024 001-0519-519.4400

Vendor McGrath RentCorp and Subsidiaries Total: 2,188.66

Vendor: McMaster-Carr Supply Company

62.37Replace Bolts on well 9McMaster-Carr Supply Comp…01/12/2024 401-0533-533.4640

73.38Replace Bolts on well 9McMaster-Carr Supply Comp…01/12/2024 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor McMaster-Carr Supply Company Total: 135.75

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

1,370.00Services for12.27.23-1.09.24Michael Leo Dove01/13/2024 118-0524-524.3401

2,990.00Services for 1.11.24-1.23.24Michael Leo Dove01/24/2024 118-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 4,360.00

Vendor: Morris Long

283.00Reimbursement Class B Wast…Morris Long01/11/2024 404-0535-535.5500

Vendor Morris Long Total: 283.00

Vendor: Municipal Emergency Services, Inc

134.40Square Buckle, Duty BeltMunicipal Emergency Service…01/12/2024 001-0521-521.5220

61.75Chaplin Hobbs Blue Polo Bad…Municipal Emergency Service…01/18/2024 001-0521-521.5220

94.96Black, Blue Cornerstone Polo…Municipal Emergency Service…01/18/2024 001-0521-521.5220

51.00Kahaki Tactical pantsMunicipal Emergency Service…01/03/2024 001-0521-521.5220

116.16Textrop long sleeve shirt NavyMunicipal Emergency Service…01/04/2024 001-0521-521.5220

5.6922 In TieMunicipal Emergency Service…12/15/2023 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Municipal Emergency Services, Inc Total: 463.96

Vendor: Newsom Oil Company

466.9255 gallons of AW68 Hydraulic…Newsom Oil Company01/24/2024 402-0534-534.5200

-35.58CreditNewsom Oil Company08/16/2023 402-0534-534.5200

Vendor Newsom Oil Company             Total: 431.34
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Vendor: Palm Coast Observer, LLC

208.00Ordinance 2023-22 Jones Co…Palm Coast Observer, LLC01/11/2024 001-0512-512.4800

140.00Notice of meeting Feb 6thPalm Coast Observer, LLC01/25/2024 001-0524-524.4800

140.00Notice of meeting Feb 6thPalm Coast Observer, LLC01/25/2024 001-0524-524.4800

90.00Notice of meeting Feb 6thPalm Coast Observer, LLC01/25/2024 001-0524-524.4800

80.00Notice of meeting Feb 6thPalm Coast Observer, LLC01/25/2024 001-0524-524.4800

Vendor Palm Coast Observer, LLC Total: 658.00

Vendor: PPLSI Legal Shield

280.88Legal Shield January 2024PPLSI Legal Shield01/23/2024 001-2185000

Vendor PPLSI Legal Shield Total: 280.88

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,757.00Hauling of BiosolidsRayco Funding & Developme…01/16/2024 404-0535-535.3400

1,575.00Hauling of BiosolidsRayco Funding & Developme…01/03/2024 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 3,332.00

Vendor: Ring Power Corporation

2,404.02replace bushing and bearing …Ring Power Corporation01/11/2024 001-0541-541.4640

462.00remove & install cylindersRing Power Corporation01/11/2024 001-0541-541.4640

266.26ENVIRO/MISCRing Power Corporation01/11/2024 001-0541-541.4640

937.64new cylinderRing Power Corporation01/11/2024 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Ring Power Corporation                       Total: 4,069.92

Vendor: RoadBotics, Inc.

1,999.00Road Pavement Mapping.RoadBotics, Inc.01/29/2024 001-0541-541.3400

Vendor RoadBotics, Inc. Total: 1,999.00

Vendor: Rush Truck Centers of Florida Inc

745.00Passenger side cab step R82-…Rush Truck Centers of Florida…01/04/2024 402-0534-534.4620

155.00Brake petal cover / truck 941Rush Truck Centers of Florida…11/03/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Rush Truck Centers of Florida Inc Total: 900.00

Vendor: Shane Groth

86.22Reimbursement for ShirtsShane Groth01/22/2024 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Shane Groth Total: 86.22

Vendor: Staples Inc

99.70Contract Overage 12.16.23-1…Staples Inc01/12/2024 001-0512-512.3400

76.76Contract Overage 12.16.23-1…Staples Inc01/12/2024 001-0513-513.3400

81.99Contract Overage 12.16.23-1…Staples Inc01/12/2024 001-0521-521.3400

116.12Contract Overage 12.16.23-1…Staples Inc01/12/2024 001-0524-524.3400

7.12Contract overage 11.5.23-1.1…Staples Inc01/12/2024 401-0533-533.3401

7.12Contract overage 11.5.23-1.1…Staples Inc01/12/2024 404-0535-535.3400

28.00Contract Overage 1.11.24-2.…Staples Inc01/16/2024 001-0521-521.3400

77.02Contract overage 12.13-23-1…Staples Inc01/19/2024 001-0513-513.3400

72.08Contract for Staples CopierStaples Inc11/07/2023 001-0512-512.5100

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 565.91

Vendor: Staples, Inc

49.98PaperStaples, Inc01/16/2024 001-0512-512.5100

52.06Pen Blue, Book STNO, Roll, A…Staples, Inc01/05/2023 001-0513-513.5100

74.57Black InkStaples, Inc01/08/2024 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 176.61

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

810.00Repair water on both front &…Terry Taylor Ford Company01/08/2024 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 810.00

Vendor: The Gaboton Group, LLC

2,000.00Retainer February 2024The Gaboton Group, LLC01/31/2024 001-0511-511.3100

Vendor The Gaboton Group, LLC Total: 2,000.00

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

32.62Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/10/2024 001-0541-541.5220

13.89Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/10/2024 001-0549-549.5220

21.45Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/10/2024 001-0572-572.5200

29.78Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/10/2024 001-0572-572.5220
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36.73Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/10/2024 401-0533-533.5220

18.77Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/10/2024 402-0534-534.5220

35.81Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/10/2024 404-0535-535.5220

27.08Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/17/2024 001-0541-541.5220

13.78Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/17/2024 001-0549-549.5220

21.46Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/17/2024 001-0572-572.5200

29.57Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/17/2024 001-0572-572.5220

36.44Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/17/2024 401-0533-533.5220

18.62Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/17/2024 402-0534-534.5220

35.52Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/17/2024 404-0535-535.5220

28.17Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/24/2024 001-0541-541.5220

14.99Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/24/2024 001-0549-549.5220

22.76Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/24/2024 001-0572-572.5200

30.70Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/24/2024 001-0572-572.5220

37.50Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/24/2024 401-0533-533.5220

19.78Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/24/2024 402-0534-534.5220

36.58Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/24/2024 404-0535-535.5220

32.62Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/03/2024 001-0541-541.5220

13.89Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/03/2024 001-0549-549.5220

21.45Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/03/2024 001-0572-572.5200

29.78Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/03/2024 001-0572-572.5220

36.73Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/03/2024 401-0533-533.5220

18.77Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/03/2024 402-0534-534.5220

35.81Uniform RentalUniFirst Corporation01/03/2024 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 751.05

Vendor: Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc.

1,500.00Professional Services August …Universal Engineering Scienc…08/31/2023 001-0519-519.3100

Vendor Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc. Total: 1,500.00

Vendor: USAble Life

345.40USABLE Life February 2024USAble Life01/24/2024 001-2184000

Vendor USAble Life Total: 345.40

Vendor: Verizon Connect Telo Inc.

76.40Services through 12.1.23-12.…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.12/01/2023 001-0541-541.4100

57.30Services through 12.1.23-12.…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.12/01/2023 001-0572-572.4100

76.40Services through 12.1.23-12.…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.12/01/2023 401-0533-533.4100

190.50Services through 12.1.23-12.…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.12/01/2023 402-0534-534.4100

76.40Services through 12.1.23-12.…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.12/01/2023 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Verizon Connect Telo Inc. Total: 477.00

Vendor: Verizon Wireless

80.8012.14.23-01.13.24Verizon Wireless01/13/2024 001-0512-512.4100

40.4012.14.23-01.13.24Verizon Wireless01/13/2024 001-0513-513.4100

45.4012.14.23-01.13.24Verizon Wireless01/13/2024 001-0516-516.4100

1,669.0012.14.23-01.13.24Verizon Wireless01/13/2024 001-0521-521.4100

105.0412.14.23-01.13.24Verizon Wireless01/13/2024 001-0524-524.4100

122.8512.14.23-01.13.24Verizon Wireless01/13/2024 001-0541-541.4100

152.9412.14.23-01.13.24Verizon Wireless01/13/2024 001-0549-549.4100

193.7612.14.23-01.13.24Verizon Wireless01/13/2024 001-0572-572.4100

161.6012.14.23-01.13.24Verizon Wireless01/13/2024 118-0524-524.4100

460.7212.14.23-01.13.24Verizon Wireless01/13/2024 401-0533-533.4100

193.3412.14.23-01.13.24Verizon Wireless01/13/2024 402-0534-534.4100

403.2112.14.23-01.13.24Verizon Wireless01/13/2024 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Verizon Wireless  Total: 3,629.06

Vendor: Vision Service Plan

1,300.91VSP February 2024Vision Service Plan01/18/2024 001-2184000

Vendor Vision Service Plan Total: 1,300.91

Vendor: Vose Law Firm, LLP

7,000.00January Legal Fees 2024Vose Law Firm, LLP02/01/2024 001-0514-514.3102
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

500.00January Legal Fees 2024Vose Law Firm, LLP02/01/2024 001-0524-524.3100

Vendor Vose Law Firm, LLP Total: 7,500.00

Grand Total: 221,082.35
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Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 148,535.52

118 - BUILDING DEPT FUND 4,521.60

401 - WATER 26,012.42

402 - SOLID WASTE 17,273.35

404 - SEWER 24,739.46

Grand Total: 221,082.35

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0511-511.3100 Professional Services Ex… 2,000.00

001-0511-511.4900 Other Current Chgs & Ob… 750.00

001-0512-512.3400 Other Contracted Servic… 3,920.30

001-0512-512.4100 Communications Expense 80.80

001-0512-512.4800 Advertising 208.00

001-0512-512.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 122.06

001-0513-513.3400 Other Contract Services 153.78

001-0513-513.4100 Communications Expense 40.40

001-0513-513.4700 Printing / Binding Expen… 1,182.50

001-0513-513.5100 Office Supplies Expense 52.06

001-0514-514.3102 Legal Services 7,000.00

001-0516-516.4100 Communications Expense 45.40

001-0519-519.3100 Professional Services 1,500.00

001-0519-519.4100 Communications Expense 229.86

001-0519-519.4400 Rental/Lease 2,188.66

001-0521-521.3400 Other Contract Services 109.99

001-0521-521.4000 Travel / Per Diem 231.98

001-0521-521.4100 Communications Expense 1,968.96

001-0521-521.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 37,275.60

001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 1,374.49

001-0521-521.4800 Advertising / Promo Exp… 260.00

001-0521-521.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 74.57

001-0521-521.5210 Fuel 4,329.62

001-0521-521.5220 Uniforms Exp 1,254.60

001-0521-521.5230 Software 2,966.75

001-0524-524.3100 Professional Services Ex… 500.00

001-0524-524.3400 Other Contract Services 116.12

001-0524-524.4100 Communications Expense 105.04

001-0524-524.4800 Advertising / Promo Exp… 450.00

001-0538-538.5230 Software 120.00

001-0541-541.3400 Other Contract Services 1,999.00

001-0541-541.4100 Communications Expense 199.25

001-0541-541.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 7,902.27

001-0541-541.4640 Equipment Repair & Mai… 4,357.73

001-0541-541.5200 Operating Supplies 340.15

001-0541-541.5220 Uniforms Exp 120.49

001-0541-541.5230 Software 120.00

001-0549-549.4100 Communications 152.94

001-0549-549.4620 Repair/Maint - Vehicles 36.44

001-0549-549.5200 Operating Supplies 125.73

001-0549-549.5220 Uniforms 56.55

001-0572-572.4100 Communications Expense 511.04

001-0572-572.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 357.04

001-0572-572.5200 Operating Supplies 1,688.12

001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 119.83

001-0572-572.5265 Tools 113.05

001-0572-572.6300 Improvements - Other T… 375.00

001-2184000 Med/Health Employee Li… 55,241.10

001-2184500 Retiree Medical 1,773.78

001-2185000 125 Plans Employee Pay… 2,059.47
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Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-2201000 Deposits Paybl - CtyHall/… 275.00

118-0524-524.3401 Bldg/Fire Inspection Exp… 4,360.00

118-0524-524.4100 Communications Expense 161.60

401-0533-533.3401 Other Contract Services 7.12

401-0533-533.4100 Communications Expense 537.12

401-0533-533.4640 Repair / Maint - Equipm… 1,749.02

401-0533-533.5205 Operating Supplies Exp -… 2,350.84

401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 147.40

401-0533-533.5230 Software 120.00

401-0533-533.5264 Small Equipment Purcha… 20,950.92

401-0533-533.5400 Memberships, Publicati… 150.00

402-0534-534.3400 Other Contract Services -… 14,767.35

402-0534-534.4100 Communications - Solid… 383.84

402-0534-534.4620 Repair/Maint Vehicles - … 1,573.91

402-0534-534.5200 Operating Supplies 472.31

402-0534-534.5220 Uniforms - Solid Waste 75.94

404-0535-535.3400 Other Contractual Servic… 3,339.12

404-0535-535.4100 Communications 702.27

404-0535-535.4640 Repairs & Maint. - Equi… 306.64

404-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 2,365.50

404-0535-535.5220 Uniforms 143.72

404-0535-535.5230 Software 120.00

404-0535-535.5264 Small Equipment 17,280.00

404-0535-535.5400 Memberships, Dues & S… 150.00

404-0535-535.5500 Training 283.00

404-0535-535.6200 Buildings 49.21

Grand Total: 221,082.35

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 219,582.35

City Hall Design 1,500.00

Grand Total: 221,082.35



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Proposed Minutes Minutes
Attachment A Exhibit



 
 
 

January 22, 2024 City Commission Meeting Minutes     Page 1 of 4 

 
CATHERINE D. ROBINSON 

MAYOR 
 

JOHN ROGERS 
VICE-MAYOR 

 
DR. ALVIN B. JACKSON, JR 

CITY MANAGER  
 

 
Crossroads of Flagler County 

 
COMMISSIONERS: 

 
TONYA GORDON 

 
TINA-MARIE SCHULTZ 

 
PETE YOUNG 

 

 
 

BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING  
Monday, January 22, 2024 

 7:00 PM 
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB) 

Chambers Room 
Bunnell, Fl 32110  

 
PH 

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag 
Mayor Robinson called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and led the Pledge to the Flag. 

 
Roll Call: Mayor Catherine Robinson; Commissioner Tonya Gordon; Commissioner Tina-
Marie Schultz; Commissioner Pete Young; City Attorney Paul Waters; City Manager Alvin 
B. Jackson, Jr.; Interim Community Development Director Joe Parsons; Infrastructure 
Director Dustin Vost; Finance Director Kristi Moss; City Clerk Kristen Bates; Deputy City 
Clerk Bridgitte Gunnells 
Excused: Vice Mayor John Rogers 
            
Invocation for Our Military Troops and National Leaders: 
Daisy Henry led the invocation. 

 
B.    Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations: 

B.1. Presentation: Honoring Mayor Catherine D. Robinson for Service to the 
Northeast Florida Regional Council.      
Northeast Florida Regional Council Executive Officer Beth Payne read a Resolution 
honoring Mayor Catherine D. Robinson into the record.  Mayor Robinson stated it was a 
pleasure working with and serving on the Northeast Florida Regional Council Board. 
  

C.    Consent Agenda: 
  C.1. Approval of Warrant 

a. January 22, 2024 Warrant 
  C.2. Approval of Minutes 

a. January 22, 2024 City Commission Meeting Minutes 
     C.3.  Request Approval of Amendment to Contract 2023-01 with The Collage 

  Companies for Phase 2 of the Bunnell Administration/Police Department Design 
  Build Project. 

    C.4.  Request to appoint Janice Catoggio as a regular member of the Planning, 
           Zoning and Appeals Board to fill a vacated seat. 

    Motion:  Approve the Consent Agenda. 
 Motion by:  Commissioner Schultz 

  Second by:  Commissioner Gordon  
  Board Discussion: None 
  Public Discussion: None                                               

   Vote: Motion carried unanimously 
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D.   Public Comments: 
     Comments regarding items not on the agenda. Citizens are encouraged to 
     speak; however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes. 
     Robin Jones - (County Road 304) stated she did not get to reply to Commissioner Young at 

the January 8th meeting and read a prepared statement.  The statement read by Ms. Jones is 
attached to the minutes [Attachment A]. 

 
Daisy Henry – (East Drain) asked the Commission to keep a close watch with what is going 
on with Carver Gym.  She stated there have been several Interlocal Agreements (ILAs) 
drafted and another was recently released.  She has great concerns about how the gym will 
be managed and operated.  She feels the Sheriff Office will use the majority of the time the 
gym is open, not allowing it to be used by those in the community.  Ms. Henry urged the 
Commission to take an active role in overseeing what is going on as the gym since the City 
does provide funding to the gym. 

 
 Dr. Alvin Jackson reported each time a draft is written for an ILA between the County and 

the School Board he is sent a draft which he forwards to City Attorney Waters to review.  He 
is not aware of the new version. 
 

     E.   Ordinances: (Legislative):  
     E.1. Ordinance 2024-01 Requesting the Voluntary Contraction of the 
     City's Boundaries for 10+/- acres of property located at 100 Favoretta 
     Road. - First Reading 
     Attorney Waters read the short title into the record. He advised this was a legislative 
     Action and discussed the legal standard for legislative actions.  Based on the Statute 

requirements, City staff does not recommend approval of the proposed Ordinance. 
Motion: Deny Ordinance 2024-01 Requesting the Voluntary Contraction of the City's 
Boundaries for 10+/- acres of property located at 100 Favoretta Road. - First Reading 
Motion by:  Commissioner Schultz 
Second by:  Commissioner Gordon 
Board Discussion: Commissioner Shultz stated she had read the statutes.  She gave 
reasons why she would deny the ordinance including reduction of tax base and reduction in 
population that could affect opportunity to apply for federal grants.  She does not want to see 
a domino effect where others can de-annex or people jumping back and forth between the 
County and the City.  Mayor Robinson asked when the property was annexed into the City. 
Interim Community Development Director Parsons reported the property was annexed into 
the City in August 2021. They applied for a building permit and built a home on the property 
and received the Certificate of Occupancy in August 2023. 
Public Discussion: None 
Vote: Motion carried unanimously.  
Motion was to deny the proposed ordinance; there will not be a Second Reading 
 

E.2. Ordinance 2024-02 Requesting the Voluntary Contraction of the City's Boundaries 
for 5+/- acres of property located at 85 East Twin Lakes Road. - First Reading 
Attorney Waters read the short title into the record.  He reported this is a legislative 
action with a difference from the previous item being the approval of this would create an 
enclave. Florida Legislature has made it clear the creation or expansion of an enclave is 
prohibited.  
Motion: Deny Ordinance 2024-02 Requesting the Voluntary Contraction of the City's 
Boundaries for 5+/- acres of property located at 85 East Twin Lakes Road. - First Reading 
Motion by:  Commissioner Gordon 
Second by: Commissioner Schultz  
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Board Discussion: Mayor Robinson asked when the property was annexed into the City. 
Interim Community Development Director Parsons reported the property was annexed in the 
City in April 2021. In March of 2022, a single-family residence was built on the property 
though City permitting.  Commissioner Schultz stated it is very clear the Florida Statute 
about eliminating enclaves.  She requested the Commission have a discussion to go over 
policies regarding contractions/de-annexation requests. 
Public Discussion: Joe Gallagher (Twin Lakes Rd.) stated had he known the taxes were 
going to be so high he would never have annexed into the City of Bunnell. He is now retired 
and living off his pension.  The costs of maintaining the private road he lives on, and taxes 
do not seem right.  He asked the Commission to re-visit their decisions. 
Vote: Motion carried unanimously. 
Motion was to deny the proposed ordinance; there will not be a Second Reading 
                                

 F.   Resolutions: (Legislative): None 

 
       G.   Old Business: None 
 
       H.   New Business:   

  H.1. Request Approval of Agreement #2024-02 and Purchase Order with Data Flow 
  Systems, LLC for Lift Station SCADA 
  Infrastructure Director Vost presented the item to the Board.  This is one of the Master 
  Utility Plan projects and is budgeted.  This system will allow employees to have remote-
controlled access to a lift station, allowing a faster response to an alarm.  He advised 
renting this system will save costs and maintenance will be included. 

  Motion: Approve of Agreement #2024-02 and Purchase Order with Data Flow Systems, 
  LLC for Lift Station SCADA 

   Motion by: Commissioner Schultz  
   Second by: Commissioner Gordon  

Board Discussion: Mayor Robinson confirmed this was a budgeted expense.  Infrastructure 
Director Vost stated sufficient fund were budgeted for this project. 

   Public Discussion: None                                               
   Vote: Motion carried unanimously 

 
I.    Reports 

 City Clerk –    Reminded all the Commission Advance is Friday, January 26th  at the 
Stewart Marchman Center. 

 Police Chief – None 

 City Attorney- None 

 City Manager-   Stated he is asking two Directors to provide updates.  Infrastructure 
Director Vost reminded all of the scheduled Cleanup Day this weekend, January 27th 
from 11 AM to 2 PM starting at the Versie Lee Mitchell Community Center.  Finance 
Director Moss reported she has been working to find the best possible interest rate 
for the loan for the Administration and Police Department Complex Project.  The 
City’s current bank is offering favorable terms; however, the City is going to shop the 
market for other possible terms. 

 Mayor and City Commissioners–   
o Commissioner Young- None 
o Commissioner Schultz – None 
o Commissioner Gordon – None 
o Mayor Robinson – expressed how much she enjoyed being part of the 

Northeast Florida Regional Council and the good work this organization 
accomplishes. 
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J.    Call for Adjournment. 

Motion: Adjourn 
Motion by:  Commissioner Schultz  
Seconded by:  Commissioner Gordon 
Vote: Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 

 
_______________________________           ____________________________ 

      Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor             Kristen Bates, CMC, City Clerk 
 

 
   ______________________________          ______________________________ 
     Date              Date 

 

 

 

**The City adopts summary minutes.  Audio files in official City records are retained 
according to the Florida Department of State GS1-SL records retention schedule** 



Statement read by Robin Young 
on January 22, 2024 

Attachment A
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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION WORKSHOP MINUTES: 
COMMISSION ADVANCE  

Friday, January 26, 2024 
Commission Advance- Vince Carter Sanctuary 

301 Justice Ln., Building G, Bunnell 32110 
8:00 AM  

 
A.  8:00 AM- Breakfast 

PH 
B.  Call Meeting to Order and Roll Call 

Mayor Robinson opened the meeting at 8:53 AM and led the Pledge of Allegiance to the 
Flag. 
 
Present: Mayor Catherine D. Robinson; Commissioner Tonya Gordon; Commissioner Tina-
Marie Schultz; Commissioner Pete Young; City Attorney Paul Waters; City Manager Alvin B. 
Jackson; Finance Director Kristi Moss; Infrastructure Director Dustin Vost; Community 
Development Director Joe Parsons; City Engineer Marcu DePasquale; Chief David Brannon; 
City Clerk Kristen Bates; IT Senior Analyst Donnie Wines 
Excused: Vice Mayor Johns Rogers 
Members of Public: Justin White; Daisy Henry; Shannon Martin 
 

C.  Presentation 
C.1.  Welcome (City Manager) 
City Manager Jackson welcomed all to the Advance and provided an overview of the day.  
He stressed the importance of this event and how it helps the City prepare for the upcoming 
year. 

 
Note: Items C2 and C3 as published on the Agenda were swapped for order of presentation 
 
C.3.  Development Fees (Community Development) 
Community Development Direct Parsons went through a presentation discussing 
department responsibilities, differences between the Planning and Building divisions and the 
creation of the Building Fund in this fiscal year. 
 
There was discussion by all about the current fees; they are too low to cover the department 
costs. The City is looking at almost a 50% proposed increase in the development fees. This 
may not be enough to cover the costs and annual increases may need to be looked at in the 
future.  Commission Schultz asked if a 65% increase was possible to avoid bringing the item 
back every year. 
 
It was stressed these fees are not paid by the existing tax base but are fees paid by 